

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

In the matter of:

Estate of Robert D. Mardigian, Deceased
(a.k.a. Robert Douglas Mardigian, deceased)

Case No. 152655
Court of Appeals Case No. 319023

Mark S. Papazian,
Petitioner-Appellee,

Charlevoix County Probate Court
Case No. 12-011738-DE
Case No. 12-011765-TV
Hon. Frederick R. Mulhauser (P28895)

v.

Melissa Goldberg Ryburn, Susan V. Lucken,
Nancy Varbedian, Edward Mardigian, Grant
Mardigian, and Matthew Mardigian
Respondents-Appellants.

Clifford W. Taylor (P21293)
Gerald J. Gleeson, II (P53568)
Paul D. Hudson (P69844)
Dawn M. Schluter (P43082)
Miller, Canfield, Paddock and Stone
840 West Long Lake Road, Suite 150
Troy, MI 48098
(248) 879-2000
*Attorneys for Appellants Edward Mardigian,
Grant Mardigian, and Matthew Mardigian*

Joseph A. Ahern (P38710)
Ahern & Kill, P.C.
Attorneys for Appellant Goldberg

Marc E. Thomas (P25628)
Bendure & Thomas
*Attorneys for Appellants Lucken and
Varbedian*

Kimberly J. Ruppel (P55138)
Attorney for J.P. Morgan Chase Bank

Rodger D. Young (P22652)
J. David Garcia (P60194)
Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellee

RESPONDENTS/APPELLANTS' BRIEF ON APPEAL

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JUDGMENT APPEALED FROM.....	v
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	v
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS.....	4
I. Petitioner Prepared a Will and Trust for an Unrelated Client Under Which He and His Children Were to Receive Substantial Gifts.....	4
II. Petitioner Sought an Order from the Probate Court Declaring that the Will He Prepared in Violation of MRPC 1.8(c) was Nonetheless “Valid.” The Probate Court Held that Because Petitioner Violated MRPC 1.8(c), the Offending Provisions of the Will and Trust Were Void as a Matter of Law as Against Public Policy.	7
III. The Court of Appeals Reversed in a 2-1 Published Decision.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Power to Adopt MRPC 1.8(c) Entails the Power to Enforce It: The Court Should Enforce Its Rule By Ordering that No Michigan Lawyer May Inherit Under a Will or Trust He Prepared in Violation of MRPC 1.8(c).....	9
A. MRPC 1.8(c) is an absolute prohibition: a lawyer “shall not,” under any circumstances, prepare estate documents for an unrelated client that leave the lawyer a substantial gift.	10
B. The Supreme Court has plenary power to regulate the “practice” of law and the “conduct,” “activities,” and “discipline” of the members of the State Bar.....	13
C. The Supreme Court’s constitutional power to regulate the practice of law and the conduct and activities of the members of the State Bar firmly encompasses the authority to <i>enforce</i> MRPC 1.8(c) by preventing an unethical lawyer from profiting from his unethical conduct.	16
D. The Legislature in EPIC expressly invited the courts to invalidate a will or trust to the extent it is contrary to public policy.	17
E. When an attorney violates the MRPC in preparing a legal instrument, the offending provisions are void and unenforceable as against public policy to the extent the attorney attempts to benefit from them.	21
F. Michigan courts have the authority and obligation to enforce public policy by refusing to enforce instruments drawn in violation of the MRPC.	

Courts cannot simply leave the matter to the Attorney Grievance Commission. 29

II. The Court Should Overrule *In re Powers Estate* and Enforce the Plain Language of MRPC 1.8(c): When a Lawyer Violates the Rule, the Lawyer May Not Inherit 31

 A. The rebuttable presumption of undue influence set forth in *In re Powers Estate* is not a workable rule because it creates an incentive for lawyers to violate MRPC 1.8(c). 32

 B. The Court should overrule *Powers*. 34

 C. The Court should enforce the plain language of MRPC 1.8(c) by holding that a lawyer cannot violate the rule and still inherit. 38

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrams v Susan Feldstein, PC</i> , 456 Mich 867; 569 NW2d 160 (1997).....	19, 22, 24, 30, 31
<i>Abrey v Duffield</i> , 149 Mich 248; 112 NW 936 (1907)	10, 25
<i>Associated Builders and Contractors v City of Lansing</i> , 499 Mich 177; 880 NW2d 765 (2016).....	35, 36
<i>Billings v Marshall Furnace Co</i> , 210 Mich 1; 177 NW 222 (1920).....	23
<i>Evans & Luptak, PLC v Lizza</i> , 251 Mich App 187; 650 NW2d 364 (2002) ...	24, 25, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Farr v Whitefield</i> , 322 Mich 275; 33 NW2d 791 (1948).....	23, 35
<i>Gentile v State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 US 1030; 111 S Ct 2720 (1991).....	40
<i>Grievance Adm'r v Fieger</i> , 476 Mich 231; 719 NW2d 123 (2006).....	2, 14, 15
<i>Estate of Karabatian v Hnot</i> , 17 Mich App 541; 170 NW2d 166 (1969)	10, 25
<i>Klapp v United Ins Group</i> , 468 Mich 459; 663 NW2d 447 (2003).....	28
<i>La Fond v City of Detroit</i> , 357 Mich 362; 98 NW2d 530 (1959).....	22, 35
<i>In re Lawton's Estate</i> , 347 Mich 143; 79 NW2d 463 (1956).....	28
<i>McDougall v Schanz</i> , 461 Mich 15; 597 NW2d 148 (1999)	14, 15
<i>Morris & Doherty, PC v Lockwood</i> , 259 Mich App 38; 672 NW2d 884 (2003)	24, 25, 27, 28
<i>People v LaLone</i> , 432 Mich 103; 437 NW2d 611 (1989).....	14
<i>People v Tanner</i> , 496 Mich 199; 853 NW2d 653 (2014)	37
<i>Perin v Peuler (On Rehearing)</i> , 373 Mich 531; 130 NW2d 4 (1964)	14
<i>Polen v Melonakos</i> , 222 Mich App 20 (1997).....	26
<i>In re Powers Estate</i> , 375 Mich 150; 134 NW2d 148 (1965).....v, 1, 3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 25, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 40	
<i>Rasheed v Chrysler Corp</i> , 445 Mich 109; 517 NW2d 19 (1994).....	28

In re Raymond’s Estate, 483 Mich 48; 764 NW2d 1 (2009)23, 35

Robinson v City of Detroit, 462 Mich 439; 613 NW2d 307 (2000)37

Speicher v Columbia Twp Bd of Election Com’rs, 299 Mich App 86; 832 NW2d
392 (2012).....9, 22, 25, 30

Terrien v Zwit, 467 Mich 56; 648 NW2d 602 (2002).....2, 19, 22, 35

Statutes

MCL 600.90140

MCL 600.9041, 9, 11, 14, 16, 22

MCL 700.270519

MCL 700.740419, 20, 21, 35, 39

MCL 700.740620, 21

MCL 700.74103, 18, 19, 20, 21, 35, 39

Rules

MCR 2.116.....7

MCR 9.103.....40

Michigan Rule of Professional Conduct 1.8.....v, 1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 12, 13, 15, 16, 20, 26, 27, 29, 33

Constitutional Provisions

Const 19631, 11, 14, 16, 18

Other Authorities

Webster’s New Twentieth Century Dictionary Unabridged, 2d Edition.....16, 17, 20
